

# الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

---

صفحة

---

٢	- تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣	- قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
٤	- قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة
٥	- قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
٦	- قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
٧	- قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
٨ - ١٠	- إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة



## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة  
الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وكلاً من قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها، إن إعداد وعرض القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية هي من مسؤولية مجلس إدارة الشركة، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي إصدار تقريراً حولها استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد تم قيامنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة رقم (٢٤١٠). تقتصر إجراءات المراجعة على الاستفسار من المسؤولين في الشركة عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية والقيام بإجراءات تحليلية حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. إن إجراءات المراجعة تقل بشكل جوهري عن إجراءات التدقيق التي يتم القيام بها وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وحيث أن إجراءات المراجعة لا تمكننا من اكتشاف جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة.

### أمور أخرى

لقد تم مراجعة القوائم المالية الموحدة المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ والتي تظهر أرقامها لغايات المقارنة من قبل محاسب قانوني آخر والذي أصدر نتيجة غير متحفظة حولها بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٤.

### النتيجة

استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة التي قمنا بها، لم يتبين لنا أية أمور جوهرية تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة غير معدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية.

المهنيون العرب

إبراهيم حمودة  
إجازة رقم (٦٠٦)



عمان في ٢٧ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ (مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	إيضاح
<b>الموجودات</b>		
<b>الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>		
٢٦٧,٦٢٣	٢٥٧,٥٢٢	ممتلكات ومعدات
٣,٢٨٤,٠٠٩	٣,٠٧٩,٢٧٨	أوراق قبض - طويلة الأجل
١,٤٤٢,١٥٤	١,٧٩٦,٢٥٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
١,٤٩٦,٧٢٢	١,٤٩٦,٧٢٢	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
-	٨٦,٧٦٧	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٦,٤٩٠,٥٠٨	٦,٧١٦,٥٤٦	<b>مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة</b>
<b>الموجودات المتداولة</b>		
١٤٤,٢٥٢	١٣٠,٤٤٦	ذمم جهات ذات علاقة مدينة
٧٦,٨٨٠	٢٥٦,٠٧٣	إستثمارات في معادن ثمينة
٣٢٣,٣١٩	٤٨٠,٣٦٢	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٥٦,٦٩٢	٦١٥,٤٦٧	ذمم مدينة، بالصافي
٢,٥٥٣,٠٢٩	٢,٨٨١,٥١١	أوراق قبض - قصيرة الأجل، بالصافي
٣,٤٤٢,٦٨٥	٢٢٢,٦٥٦	شيكات برسم التحصيل، بالصافي
١,٦٢٣,١٤٨	١,٥٥٠,٦٩١	النقد وما في حكمه
٨,٢٢٠,٠٠٥	٦,١٣٧,٢٠٦	<b>مجموع الموجودات المتداولة</b>
١٤,٧١٠,٥١٣	١٢,٨٥٣,٧٥٢	<b>مجموع الموجودات</b>
<b>حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</b>		
<b>حقوق الملكية</b>		
٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال المدفوع
١,٠٧٦,٢٩٣	١,٠٧٦,٢٩٣	إحتياطي إجباري
٢,١٣٢,٣٣٥	٢,١٣٢,٣٣٥	إحتياطي إختياري
١١٠,٤٢١	٤٢٦,٠١٥	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
١,٩١٥,٠١٨	١,٩٦٧,٥٩٣	أرباح مرحلة
٧,٧٣٤,٠٦٧	٨,١٠٢,٢٣٦	<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>
<b>المطلوبات</b>		
<b>المطلوبات غير المتداولة</b>		
٧٩١,٦٦٧	٤٣٨,٢٠٩	تسهيلات إئتمانية - طويلة الأجل
٣٣٧,٨٤٧	٢٠٩,١٠٠	إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة - طويلة الأجل
١,١٢٩,٥١٤	٦٤٧,٣٠٩	<b>مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة</b>
<b>المطلوبات المتداولة</b>		
٣٨٣,٣٣٣	١,٣٦١,١٥٥	تسهيلات إئتمانية - قصيرة الأجل
٥٩٤,٨٥٧	٦٣٦,٧٣٠	إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة - قصيرة الأجل
٣,٩٧١,٨٣٦	١,٣٢٣,٤٣١	ذمم دائنة
٦٣٣,٢٤٧	٥٨٧,١٧٤	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٦٣,٦٥٩	١٩٥,٧١٧	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٥,٨٤٦,٩٣٢	٤,١٠٤,٢٠٧	<b>مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة</b>
٦,٩٧٦,٤٤٦	٤,٧٥١,٥١٦	<b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>
١٤,٧١٠,٥١٣	١٢,٨٥٣,٧٥٢	<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</b>

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥  
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
				<b>الإيرادات</b>
-	٣,٨١٣,٠١٥	-	١,٢٦٩,٨٧٩	إيرادات المبيعات
-	(٤١٣,١٧٧)	-	(١٠٨,٥١٧)	يطرح: إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة
-	٣,٣٩٩,٨٣٨	-	١,١٦١,٣٦٢	<b>صافي إيرادات المبيعات</b>
-	(٣,٠٤٧,٧٦٧)	-	(١,٠٢٢,٠٣٨)	تكلفة المبيعات
-	٣٥٢,٠٧١	-	١٣٩,٣٢٤	<b>مجمول ربح المبيعات</b>
٧٩٩,٨٠٤	٥١٥,٣٩٩	٢٦٨,٣٠٣	١٤٧,٠٦٠	إيرادات عمليات التقسيط
١,٣١١,٦٤٥	١,٠٧٧,٣٤٢	٣٥٦,٤٠٨	٢٨٣,٨٣٩	إيرادات الإدارة والخدمات الطبية
٧٤,٢٩٠	١٠٥,٥٧٢	٣٥,٠٧٦	٢٧,٦٨٩	إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٦١,٧٧٨	٥٢,٣٦٥	٢١,٢٠٦	١٧,٣٠٠	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
١٥,٠٦٣	٦٥,٩٥٧	٦,٣٨١	٤٢,٩١١	أرباح إعادة تقييم استثمار في معادن ثمينة
٤,٦٠١	-	-	-	أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة
١٥٦,٩٢٣	٩١,٧٨١	٤٤,٤٧٧	٢,٠٠٥	أرباح أسهم مقبوضة
١٥,٨٩٣	-	-	-	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٢,٤٣٩,٩٩٧	٢,٢٦٠,٤٨٧	٧٣١,٨٥١	٦٦٠,١٢٨	<b>مجموع الإيرادات</b>
				<b>المصاريف</b>
(١,٦٧٢,٨٣٥)	(١,٥٣٩,٩٨٢)	(٥٢٤,٥٣٧)	(٤٨٨,٣٨٩)	مصاريف إدارية
(٥٩,١٨٤)	(٨٥,٨٨١)	(٢٣,٩٨٣)	(٣٥,٧١٩)	مصاريف تمويل
(٧٢,٦٦٨)	(٨٥,٤٥٢)	(٢١,٥٣٥)	(٣٣,٠٤٠)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لأوراق القبض وأخرى
(١,٨٠٤,٦٨٧)	(١,٧١١,٣١٥)	(٥٧٠,٠٥٥)	(٥٥٧,١٤٨)	<b>مجموع المصاريف</b>
٦٣٥,٣١٠	٥٤٩,١٧٢	١٦١,٧٩٦	١٠٢,٩٨٠	<b>ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة</b>
(٢٤٨,١٠٦)	(١٢١,٥٩٧)	(٤٥,٧٢٦)	(١٨,٨٣٩)	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية للفترة
٣٨٧,٢٠٤	٤٢٧,٥٧٥	١١٦,٠٧٠	٨٤,١٤١	<b>ربح الفترة</b>
٠,١٥٥	٠,١٧١	٠,٠٤٦	٠,٠٣٤	<b>حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة</b>

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥  
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	
٣٨٧,٢٠٤	٤٢٧,٥٧٥	١١٦,٠٧٠	٨٤,١٤١	ربح الفترة
				بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:
١٢,٥٢٨	٣١٥,٥٩٤	٢,٩٨٨	١٨٩,١٤٧	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
٣٩٩,٧٣٢	٧٤٣,١٦٩	١١٩,٠٥٨	٢٧٣,٢٨٨	إجمالي الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)  
(بالدينار الأردني)

رأس المال المدفوع	احتياطي إجباري	احتياطي إختياري	التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة	أرباح مرحلة *	المجموع
الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٥/١/١	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٧٦,٢٩٣	٢,١٣٢,٣٣٥	١١٠,٤٢١	٧,٧٣٤,٠٦٧
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٣)	-	-	-	(٣٧٥,٠٠٠)	(٣٧٥,٠٠٠)
إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة	-	-	-	٤٢٧,٥٧٥	٧٤٣,١٦٩
الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٥/٩/٣٠	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٧٦,٢٩٣	٢,١٣٢,٣٣٥	١,٩٦٧,٥٩٣	٨,١٠٢,٢٣٦
الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٤/١/١	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٩٥,٥٧٢	١,٩٧٠,٨٩٤	١١,٣٦٧	٧,٤٤٦,٨١٢
توزيعات أرباح	-	-	-	(٣١٢,٥٠٠)	(٣١٢,٥٠٠)
إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة	-	-	-	٣٨٧,٢٠٤	٣٩٩,٧٣٢
الرصيد كما في ٢٠٢٤/٩/٣٠	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٩٥,٥٧٢	١,٩٧٠,٨٩٤	٢,٠٤٣,٦٨٣	٧,٥٣٤,٠٤٤

\* تتضمن الأرباح المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ أرباح تقييم غير متحققة تخص معادن ثمينة تبلغ (٦٥,٩٥٧) دينار غير قابلة للتوزيع على المساهمين.

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥  
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤ (غير مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)	
		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
٦٣٥,٣١٠	٥٤٩,١٧٢	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
٤٣,٣٥٦	٥٤,٩٧٨	استهلاكات
(١٥,٨٩٣)	-	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٧٤,٢٩٠)	-	إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(١٥,٠٦٣)	(٦٥,٩٥٧)	أرباح إعادة تقييم استثمار في معادن ثمينة
(٤,٦٠١)	-	أرباح بيع استثمار في معادن ثمينة
٧٢,٦٦٨	٨٥,٤٥٢	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لأوراق القبض وأخرى
		<b>التغير في رأس المال العامل</b>
١١٦,٠٤٧	١٣,٨٠٦	ذمم جهات ذات علاقة
١٨,٤٥٠	(١٥٧,٠٤٣)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٢,٠١٨)	(٥٥٨,٧٧٥)	ذمم مدينة
(٥٩٣,٦٧٥)	(١٨٨,٥٢٢)	أوراق القبض
٤٠٤,٦٤٠	٣,٢٢٠,٠٢٩	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٧,٣٩١	(٨٦,٨٧٤)	إيرادات تقسيط مؤجلة
٨٦,٤١٤	(٢,٦٤٨,٤٠٥)	ذمم دائنة
(٣٩,٩٠٥)	(٥٦,٧٥٤)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٣٤١,٦٨١)	(٢٧٦,٣٠٦)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٢٩٧,١٥٠	(١١٥,١٩٩)	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
		<b>الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
(١٤١,٢١٤)	(٤٤,٨٧٧)	ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٢٢,٨٥٩)	(٤٨,٥٠٩)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
١٠٥,٨٣٨	-	إستثمارات في معادن ثمينة
(٣١٦,٨٢٨)	(١١٣,٢٣٦)	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(٤٧٥,٠٦٣)	(٢٠٦,٦٢٢)	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الإستثمارية</b>
		<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
٧٢,٢٣٨	٦٢٤,٣٦٤	تسهيلات إئتمانية
(٣١٢,٥٠٠)	(٣٧٥,٠٠٠)	توزيعات أرباح
(٢٤٠,٢٦٢)	٢٤٩,٣٦٤	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
(٤١٨,١٧٥)	(٧٢,٤٥٧)	<b>التغير في النقد وما في حكمه</b>
١,٣٣٨,٧٥٧	١,٦٢٣,١٤٨	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
٩٢٠,٥٨٢	١,٥٥٠,٦٩١	<b>النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة</b>

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"



**الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)**  
**٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥**  
**(بالدينار الأردني)**

**١. عام**

سجلت الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ٢٦ شباط ٢٠٠٦، تحت الرقم (٣٨٦) وقد حصلت الشركة على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ ٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠٠٦ من وزارة الصناعة والتجارة والتموين. إن مركز تسجيل الشركة هو المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي للشركة في التأسيس والمساهمة والمشاركة وإدارة وتملك أي شركة أو مؤسسة مهما كان نوعها أو غاياتها بالإضافة إلى شراء وبيع وتجارة وإستيراد وتصدير المواد والسلع من آلات ومعدات وأجهزة ومركبات بكافة أنواعها وبيعها نقداً أو بالتقسيط.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي للشركة التابعة في تقديم إستشارات متخصصة في مجال إدارة التأمين الصحي، إدارة أو تأسيس أو تملك أو المشاركة في الشركات والمشاريع على إختلاف أنواعها وغاياتها، إدارة التأمينات الصحية لصالح الشركات، التعاقد مع شركات التأمين المرخصة بهدف تسويق وإصدار وثائق التأمين الصحي التي تتعامل بها، عقد الإتفاقيات التي ترى فيها تحقيق غاياتها، إدارة النفقات والمستحقات والمطالبات المالية، دفع المطالبة المالية بالنيابة عن شركة التأمين أو الصناديق ذاتية التمويل، إدارة برامج التأمين الطبي المعتمدة من شركة التأمين وتنفيذها، إقتراح برامج التأمين الطبي وتصميمها وتطويرها شريطة عدم تسويق هذه البرامج مباشرة إلا من خلال شركة التأمين، عقد الإتفاقيات مع مقدمي الخدمات الطبية بالنيابة عن شركات التأمين أو الصناديق ذاتية التمويل، إقتراض الأموال اللازمة لها من البنوك والمساهمة بشركات أخرى.

إن أسهم الشركة مدرجة في بورصة عمان للأوراق المالية – الأردن.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٧ أيلول ٢٠٢٥.

**٢. ملخص لأهم الأسس المحاسبية**

**أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة**

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) والخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية، بإستثناء الموجودات المالية والإستثمارات في المعادن الثمينة التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للفترة الحالية متماثلة مع السياسات التي تم اتباعها في السنة السابقة، بإستثناء المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة التي أصبحت واجبة التطبيق اعتباراً من بداية السنة المالية الحالية.

إن البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، كما أن نتائج الأعمال المرحلية لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً عن النتائج السنوية المتوقعة.

**أسس توحيد القوائم المالية**

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الأم وشركتها التابعة الخاضعة لسيطرتها، وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة الأم حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن إرتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها، وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عندما يتحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركة المستثمر فيها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح الشركة الأم القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر فيها).
- تعرض الشركة الأم أو حقوقها للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن إرتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة كما في نفس تاريخ القوائم المالية للشركة الأم وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم. إذا كانت الشركة التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة الأم فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم.

يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركة التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يتم فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركة التابعة. يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركة التابعة التي يتم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة حتى التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركة التابعة.

وفيما يلي عرض للشركة التابعة التي يتم توحيد قوائمها المالية مع القوائم المالية للشركة الأم:

اسم الشركة التابعة	النشاط	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة التملك	مركز التسجيل
الشركة المتخصصة لإدارة التأمينات الطبية ذ.م.م	إدارة التأمين	١,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠%	الأردن

#### استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام ببعض التقديرات والإجتهادات التي تؤثر على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والإيضاحات المرفقة بها. إن تلك التقديرات تستند على فرضيات تخضع لدرجات متفاوتة من الدقة واليقين، وعليه فإن النتائج الفعلية في المستقبل قد تختلف عن تقديرات الإدارة نتيجة التغير في أوضاع وظروف الفرضيات التي استندت عليها تلك التقديرات.

وفيما يلي أهم التقديرات التي تم استخدامها في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الانتاجية للأصول الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الأصول وتقديرات الأعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة.
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة خسائر تدني الموجودات المالية وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) حيث تتطلب هذه العملية استخدام العديد من الفرضيات والتقديرات عند احتساب التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وقيم الضمانات ونسب التعثر وأرصدة الموجودات المالية عند التعثر وتحديد فيما إذا كان هناك زيادة في درجة المخاطر الائتمانية للموجودات المالية.

#### ٣ . توزيعات أرباح

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في إجتماعها الذي عقد خلال عام ٢٠٢٥ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة (١٥%) من رأس المال البالغ (٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠) دينار.

#### ٤ . الوضع الضريبي

##### أ - الشركة الأردنية للإدارة والاستشارات المساهمة العامة

- تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠٢٣.
- تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن نتائج أعمال الشركة لعام ٢٠٢٤ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لتاريخه.
- تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل.

##### ب - الشركة المتخصصة لإدارة التأمينات الطبية ذ.م.م

- تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠٢٣، ما عدا عام ٢٠٢١.
- تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن نتائج أعمال الشركة لعامي ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٤ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لتاريخه.
- تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل.

##### ٥ . الإلتزامات المحتملة

يوجد على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة التزامات محتملة تتمثل بكفالات بنكية بقيمة (٧٢,٩٨٤) دينار.

##### ٦ . القيمة العادلة

إن القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية لا تختلف جوهرياً عن قيمتها الدفترية حيث أن معظم الأدوات المالية إما قصيرة الأجل بطبيعتها أو يتم إعادة تسعيرها باستمرار.

تستخدم الشركة الترتيب التالي لغايات تحديد القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق النشطة لنفس الأدوات المالية.

المستوى الثاني: أساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر في السوق.

المستوى الثالث: أساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ولكن لا يمكن ملاحظتها في السوق.

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	المستوى الأول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل	١,٧٥٩,٧٨١	-	٣٦,٤٧٦	١,٧٩٦,٢٥٧
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	المستوى الأول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل	١,٣٨٨,٩٧٤	-	٥٣,١٨٠	١,٤٤٢,١٥٤

تعكس القيمة المبينة في المستوى الثالث كلفة شراء هذه الموجودات وليس قيمتها العادلة بسبب عدم وجود سوق نشط لها، هذا وتري إدارة الشركة أن كلفة الشراء هي أنسب طريقة لقياس القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات وأنه لا يوجد تدني في قيمتها.

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**

**30 September 2025**

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**

---

	<u>Pages</u>
- Report on review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements	2
- Interim consolidated statement of financial position	3
- Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss	4
- Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
- Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
- Interim consolidated statement of cash flows	7
- Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	8 - 10

**Report on Review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**To The Board of Directors  
Jordanian Management and Consulting Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - Jordan**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of **Jordanian Management and Consulting Company PLC**, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025 and related interim consolidated statement of profit or loss, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-months period then ended and the notes about condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements number (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Other Matters**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2024 in which its figures are being presented for comparative purposes were audited by another Certified Public Accountant who issued an unqualified conclusion on those statements at 30 October 2024.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

27 October 2025  
Amman - Jordan



**Arab Professionals**  
**Ibrahim Hammoudeh**  
**License No. (606)**

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30 September 2025**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	Note	30 September 2025 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non – current assets</b>			
Property and equipment		257,522	267,623
Notes receivable – long term		3,079,278	3,284,009
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,796,257	1,442,154
Financial assets at amortized cost		1,496,722	1,496,722
Deferred tax assets		86,767	-
<b>Total non – current assets</b>		<u>6,716,546</u>	<u>6,490,508</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Amounts due from related parties		130,446	144,252
Investment in precious metals		256,073	76,880
Other current assets		480,362	323,319
Accounts receivable, net		615,467	56,692
Notes receivable, net – short term		2,881,511	2,553,029
Checks under collection, net		222,656	3,442,685
Cash and cash equivalents		1,550,691	1,623,148
<b>Total current assets</b>		<u>6,137,206</u>	<u>8,220,005</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><b>12,853,752</b></u>	<u><b>14,710,513</b></u>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Paid in capital		2,500,000	2,500,000
Statutory reserve		1,076,293	1,076,293
Voluntary reserve		2,132,335	2,132,335
Cumulative changes in fair value of financial assets		426,015	110,421
Retained earnings	3	1,967,593	1,915,018
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>8,102,236</u>	<u>7,734,067</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non – current liabilities</b>			
Credit facilities – long term		438,209	791,667
Deferred revenue from long term installments		209,100	337,847
<b>Total non – current liabilities</b>		<u>647,309</u>	<u>1,129,514</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Credit facilities – short term		1,361,155	383,333
Deferred revenues from short term installments		636,730	594,857
Accounts payable		1,323,431	3,971,836
Other current liabilities		587,174	633,247
Income and National Contribution tax provision		195,717	263,659
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<u>4,104,207</u>	<u>5,846,932</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>4,751,516</u>	<u>6,976,446</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><b>12,853,752</b></u>	<u><b>14,710,513</b></u>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss**  
**For the nine months ended at 30 September 2025**

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2025	30 September 2024	30 September 2025	30 September 2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Revenues</b>				
Sales revenues	1,269,879	-	3,813,015	-
Less : Deferred revenue from installments	(108,517)	-	(413,177)	-
<b>Net sales revenue</b>	<b>1,161,362</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,399,838</b>	<b>-</b>
Cost of sales	(1,022,038)	-	(3,047,767)	-
<b>Gross sales profit</b>	<b>139,324</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>352,071</b>	<b>-</b>
Installments revenue	147,060	268,303	515,399	799,804
Management and medical services revenue	283,839	356,408	1,077,342	1,311,645
Interest income from financial assets at amortized costs	27,689	35,076	105,572	74,290
Bank interest income	17,300	21,206	52,365	61,778
Gain from revaluation of investment in precious metals	42,911	6,381	65,957	15,063
Gain from selling investments in precious metals	-	-	-	4,601
Dividends revenue	2,005	44,477	91,781	156,923
Gain from sale of property and equipment	-	-	-	15,893
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>660,128</b>	<b>731,851</b>	<b>2,260,487</b>	<b>2,439,997</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Administrative expenses	(488,389)	(524,537)	(1,539,982)	(1,672,835)
Finance cost	(35,719)	(23,983)	(85,881)	(59,184)
Provision for expected credit losses for notes receivable and others	(33,040)	(21,535)	(85,452)	(72,668)
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>(557,148)</b>	<b>(570,055)</b>	<b>(1,711,315)</b>	<b>(1,804,687)</b>
<b>Profit for the period before income tax</b>	<b>102,980</b>	<b>161,796</b>	<b>549,172</b>	<b>635,310</b>
Income and National Contribution tax for the period	(18,839)	(45,726)	(121,597)	(248,106)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>84,141</b>	<b>116,070</b>	<b>427,575</b>	<b>387,204</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period</b>	<b>0.034</b>	<b>0.046</b>	<b>0.171</b>	<b>0.155</b>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”



**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income**  
**For the nine months ended at 30 September 2025**

**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2025 (Unaudited)	30 September 2024 (Unaudited)	30 September 2025 (Unaudited)	30 September 2024 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	84,141	116,070	427,575	387,204
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>				
Changes in fair value for financial assets through comprehensive income	189,147	2,988	315,594	12,528
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>273,288</b>	<b>119,058</b>	<b>743,169</b>	<b>399,732</b>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the nine months ended at 30 September 2025 (Unaudited)**

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Cumulative changes in fair value	Retained earnings*	Total Equity
<b>Balance at 1 January 2025</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>1,076,293</b>	<b>2,132,335</b>	<b>110,421</b>	<b>1,915,018</b>	<b>7,734,067</b>
Paid dividends (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	(375,000)	(375,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	315,594	427,575	743,169
<b>Balance at 30 September 2025</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>1,076,293</b>	<b>2,132,335</b>	<b>426,015</b>	<b>1,967,593</b>	<b>8,102,236</b>
<b>Balance at 1 January 2024</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>995,572</b>	<b>1,970,894</b>	<b>11,367</b>	<b>1,968,979</b>	<b>7,446,812</b>
Paid dividends	-	-	-	-	(312,500)	(312,500)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	12,528	387,204	399,732
<b>Balance at 30 September 2024</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>995,572</b>	<b>1,970,894</b>	<b>23,895</b>	<b>2,043,683</b>	<b>7,534,044</b>

\* Retained earnings as at 30 September 2025 include unrealized gains from changes in fair value of investments in precious metals amounting to JOD (65,957) which are not allowed to be distributed to the shareholders.

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the nine months ended at 30 September 2025**

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2025 (Unaudited)	30 September 2024 (Unaudited)
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Profit for the period before tax	549,172	635,310
Depreciation	54,978	43,356
Gain from sale of property and equipment	-	(15,893)
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost	-	(74,290)
Gain from revaluation of investments in precious metals	(65,957)	(15,063)
Gain from selling of investments in precious metals	-	(4,601)
Provision for expected credit losses for notes receivable and others	85,452	72,668
<b>Changes in working capital</b>		
Amounts due from related parties	13,806	116,047
Other current assets	(157,043)	18,450
Accounts receivable	(558,775)	(2,018)
Notes receivable	(188,522)	(593,675)
Checks under collection	3,220,029	404,640
Deferred revenue from installments	(86,874)	7,391
Accounts payable	(2,648,405)	86,414
Other current liabilities	(56,754)	(39,905)
Paid income tax	(276,306)	(341,681)
<b>Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities</b>	<u>(115,199)</u>	<u>297,150</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Property and equipment	(44,877)	(141,214)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(48,509)	(122,859)
Investment in precious materials	-	105,838
Financial assets at amortized cost	(113,236)	(316,828)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<u>(206,622)</u>	<u>(475,063)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Credit facilities	624,364	72,238
Paid dividends	(375,000)	(312,500)
<b>Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities</b>	<u>249,364</u>	<u>(240,262)</u>
<b>Changes in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(72,457)	(418,175)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,623,148	1,338,757
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<u><b>1,550,691</b></u>	<u><b>920,582</b></u>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**30 September 2025**  
**(In Jordanian Dinar)**

---

**1 . General**

**Jordanian Management and Consulting Company** was established on 26 February 2006 as a Public Shareholding Company and registered at the Ministry of Trade and Industry under number (386). The Company head office is in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. The Company obtained the permit for operations on 3 October 2006 from the Ministry of Trading, Industry and Supply.

The Company's main activities are represented in establishing, contributing, managing, and owning companies with various types and objectives, in addition to purchasing, selling, trading, importing and exporting products and materials such as machines, equipment and vehicles for sale or instalments sales.

The main activity of the subsidiary is to provide specialized consultancy in the field of health insurance management, establishing, owning or participating in companies and projects of all types and purposes, management of health insurance companies, contracting with licensed insurance companies to market and issue health insurance policies, getting into agreements in which it considers achieves its objectives, management of expenses, payment of the financial claims on behalf of the insurance company or the self-financing funds, management of the insurance programs approved by the insurance company and managing its implementation, proposal of the medical insurance programs and their design and development provided that these programs are marketed only through the insurance company, concluding agreements with medical providers on behalf of the insurance company or self-financed funds, borrow funds from banks and contribute in other companies.

The Company shares are listed in Amman Stock Exchange – Jordan.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 27 October 2025.

**2 . Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**Basis of Preparation**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required in annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the Company.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment securities and investment in precious metals, which have been measured at fair value.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards effective as at the beginning of the year.

### **Basis of Consolidation**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the parent and its subsidiary where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the subsidiary is prepared for the same reporting year as the Company using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Company and its subsidiary are eliminated.

Subsidiary are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

The results of operations of the subsidiary are consolidated in the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the acquisition date which is the date on which control over subsidiary is transferred to the Company. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiary are consolidated in the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income to the disposal date which is the date on which the Company losses control over the subsidiary.

The following is the information of the subsidiary that has been consolidated:

<u>Company</u>	<u>Activity</u>	<u>Paid capital</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership</u>	<u>Registration country</u>
Specialized Medical Insurance Administration Company LLC	Insurance Management	1,250,000	100%	Jordan

### **Use of estimates**

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues, expenses and the provisions. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Management believes that the estimates are reasonable and are as follows:

- Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the year based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.
- The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. Elements of the expected credit loss model that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include Probability of default (PD), Loss given default (LGD) and Exposure at default (EAD).

### **3 . Paid Dividends**

The General Assembly has resolved in its meeting held during 2025 to distribute (15%) cash dividends of the paid in capital amounted to JOD (2,500,000) to the shareholders.

### **4 . Tax Status**

#### **A- Jordanian Management and Consulting Company PLC**

- The Company has settled its tax liability with Income Tax Department up to the year 2023.
- The income tax return for the year 2024 have been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the Department has not reviewed the Company's records till the date of this report.
- The Income and National Contribution Tax provision for the nine months ended at 30 September 2025 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.

#### **B- Specialized Medical Insurance Administration Company LLC**

- The Company has settled its tax liability with Income Tax Department up to the year 2023, except for the year 2021.
- The income tax returns for the years 2021 and 2024 have been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the Department has not reviewed the Company's records till the date of this report.
- The Income and National Contribution Tax provision for the nine months ended at 30 September 2025 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.

### **5 . Contingent liabilities**

The Company is contingently liable against bank letters of guarantees amounting to JOD (72,984).

### **6 . Fair value**

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values as most of these items are either short-term in nature or re-priced frequently.

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

<b>30 September 2025</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,759,781	-	36,476	1,796,257
<b>31 December 2024</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,388,974	-	53,180	1,442,154

Financial assets included in level 3 are stated at cost less impairment charges, as the fair value of these assets cannot be measured reliably due to the lack of available active markets for identical assets.